

Case No. 22-16253

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Debtor.

SOUTH RIVER CAPITAL, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

EVANDER FRANK KANE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
D.C. No. 3:21-cv-03493-WHO
Bankr. No. 21-50028-SLJ

APPELLEE'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF

Stephen D. Finestone
Ryan A. Withans
FINESTONE HAYES LLP
456 Montgomery Street, Floor 20
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 481-5481
sfinestone@fhllawllp.com
rwithans@fhllawllp.com

Attorneys for Appellee,
EVANDER FRANK KANE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
I. Issues Presented	2
II. Standard of Appellate Review	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Background to Kane’s Bankruptcy Case.....	6
II. Post-Filing Events.....	8
III. Zions’ Motion	9
IV. Kane’s Opposition to the Motion	11
V. The Hearing on the Motion.....	12
VI. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order Denying Conversion.....	13
VII. The District Court’s Affirmance.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Framework for Understanding Chapter 7 and Chapter 11 Cases.....	16
A. Chapter 7 Bankruptcy.....	16
B. Chapter 11 Bankruptcy.....	17
C. Constitutional Issues.....	18
II. The Bankruptcy Court Applied the Correct Legal Test	19
A. Legal Test for Conversion Under § 706(b)	20
B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Exceed Its Authority or Stray from the Bankruptcy Code by Creating a New “Statutory Right” to a Discharge...21	
C. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Exceed Its Authority or Stray from the Bankruptcy Code by Considering Kane’s Non-Exempt Property.....24	
D. The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act Does Not Suggest a Different Result.....26	
III. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Analyzed the Relevant Factors ...29	
A. The Movants Bore the Burden of Proof.....29	

B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Analysis of the Factors Relevant to Conversion Was Logical, Plausible, and Supported by the Record	30
C. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Make Any Legal Errors, and Even If It Did, They Were Harmless	40
D. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Found That the Movants Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof.....	45
IV. This Appeal Is Equitably Moot	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arneson v. Farmers Ins. Exch. (In re Arneson)</i> , 282 B.R. 883 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Castaic Partners II, LLC v. DACA-Castaic, LLC (In re Castaic Partners II, LLC)</i> , 823 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2016)	46, 48
<i>Children’s Hosp. & Health Ctr. v. Belshe</i> , 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Decker v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 548 B.R. 813 (D. Alaska 2015)	21
<i>El Paso v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc. (In re Am. W. Airlines, Inc.)</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)	26, 37
<i>First Intercontinental Bank v. Ahn (In re Ahn)</i> , 705 F. App’x 581 (9th Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>In re Baker</i> , 503 B.R. 751 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	36
<i>In re Brophy</i> , 49 B.R. 483 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1985).....	18
<i>In re Decker</i> , 535 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Alaska 2015) (“ <i>Decker I</i> ”)	20, 28
<i>In re Gordon</i> , 464 B.R. 683 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2012)	22, 45
<i>In re Graham</i> , 21 B.R. 235 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1982).....	18
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 803 F. App’x 123 (9th Cir. 2020)	40, 41, 42
<i>In re Johnson</i> , No. 14-57104, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4598 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Nov. 10, 2016)	38
<i>In re Parvin</i> , 538 B.R. 96 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2016) (“ <i>Parvin I</i> ”).....	21
<i>In re Parvin</i> , 549 B.R. 268 (W.D. Wash. 2016) (“ <i>Parvin II</i> ”)	3, 20, 21, 24
<i>In re Plyam</i> , 530 B.R. 456 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>In re Skagit Pac. Corp.</i> , 316 B.R. 330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 509 B.R. 945 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2014)	18
<i>In re Watson</i> , 78 B.R. 232 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>In re Waxman</i> , 148 B.R. 178 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	39
<i>Lafontaine v. Grobstein (In re Lafontaine)</i> , No. CC-15-1426-LKiTa, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 2218, 2016 WL 3344003 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Nagy v. Grp. Long Term Disability Plan for Emples. of Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 739 F. App’x 366 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	19
<i>Ocean Garden, Inc. v. Marktrade Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Retz v. Samson (In re Retz)</i> , 606 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Schlehuber v. Fremont Nat’l Bank (In re Schlehuber)</i> , 489 B.R. 570 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2013)	23, 29
<i>Takano v. Takano (In re Takano)</i> , 771 F. App’x 805 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 40

U.S. Bank N.A. v. The Village at Lakeridge, LLC, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....4
United States v. Carlson, 900 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1990) 26, 37, 48
United States v. Kras, 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....22
Zachary v. Cal. Bank & Tr., 811 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2016)34

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 32718
 11 U.S.C. § 36240
 11 U.S.C. § 52227
 11 U.S.C. § 523 16, 17
 11 U.S.C. § 54827
 11 U.S.C. § 706 *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 727 16, 17
 11 U.S.C. § 110417
 11 U.S.C. § 1106 17, 18
 11 U.S.C. § 1107 17, 18
 11 U.S.C. § 111232
 11 U.S.C. § 1115 17, 27, 39
 11 U.S.C. § 112317
 11 U.S.C. § 1129 *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 132527
 Miller-Ayala Athlete Agents Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 18895 *et seq.*)7, 47
 Uniform Commercial Code (*e.g.*, Cal. Comm. Code § 1101 *et seq.*).....7

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act..... *passim*
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1, at 2 (2005)..... 26, 27
 H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. at 380 (1977)20

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 700144

Treatises

6 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 706.03 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds.,
 16th ed.)18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Amend. XIII..... 12, 14, 18, 19
